other comprehensive income due
to experience adjustments 412,093 (13,140) 827,252 30,267
As at 31 December 3,090,784 2,564,914 2,454,736 1,777,589

138

QatarEnergy

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2022 QR �000

21. Employee benefits (continued)

Employees� end of service benefits (continued)

Charge to profit or loss on account of unfunded defined benefit obligation was as follows:

Employees� end of service
benefits Qatari pension scheme

2022 2021 2022

2021

Current service cost 280,614 357,904 - -
Interest cost 80,210 121,868 72,248 74,792

360,824 479,772 72,248 74,792
Other adjustment - (1,191,334) - -
For the year 360,824 (711,562) 72,248 74,792

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are the discount rate, pension
growth rate and salary growth rate. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonable
possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while keeping all
other assumptions constant.

Employees� end of service
benefits Qatari pension scheme

(Decrease) / increase in liability
2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount rate (+0.5%) (115,552) (89,851) (100,644) (72,881)
Discount rate (-0.5%) 125,146 95,652 108,008 79,992
Pension increase rate (+0.5%) - - 110,463 81,769
Salary increase rate (+0.5%) 122,737 96,730 - -
Salary increase rate (-0.5%) (115,541) (90,929) - -

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior
year.

22. Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are presented in the audited consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

2022 2021

Current liabilities 839,835 599,158
Non-current liabilities 4,950,348 1,632,927

5,790,183 2,232,085

The movement in lease liabilities during the year was as follows:
2022 2021

As at 1 January 2,232,085 2,986,592
Liabilities recognized during the year (Note 5(b)) 3,714,521 463,792
Finance charges on lease liabilities (Note 31) 288,515 97,723
Asset acquisition (Note 37) 635,153 -
Principal payments made (764,980) (494,914)
Interest paid (288,515) (97,723)
Effect of foreign currency translation (21,593) (5,559)
Derecognition and other adjustments (5,003) (717,826)
As at 31 December 5,790,183 2,232,085

Q
a

ta
rE

ne
rg

y

139

QatarEnergy

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2022 QR �000

21. Employee benefits (continued)

Employees� end of service benefits (continued)

Charge to profit or loss on account of unfunded defined benefit obligation was as follows:

Employees� end of service
benefits Qatari pension scheme

2022 2021 2022

2021

Current service cost 280,614 357,904 - -
Interest cost 80,210 121,868 72,248 74,792

360,824 479,772 72,248 74,792
Other adjustment - (1,191,334) - -
For the year 360,824 (711,562) 72,248 74,792

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are the discount rate, pension
growth rate and salary growth rate. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonable
possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while keeping all
other assumptions constant.

Employees� end of service
benefits Qatari pension scheme

(Decrease) / increase in liability
2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount rate (+0.5%) (115,552) (89,851) (100,644) (72,881)
Discount rate (-0.5%) 125,146 95,652 108,008 79,992
Pension increase rate (+0.5%) - - 110,463 81,769
Salary increase rate (+0.5%) 122,737 96,730 - -
Salary increase rate (-0.5%) (115,541) (90,929) - -

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior
year.

22. Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are presented in the audited consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

2022 2021

Current liabilities 839,835 599,158
Non-current liabilities 4,950,348 1,632,927

5,790,183 2,232,085

The movement in lease liabilities during the year was as follows:
2022 2021

As at 1 January 2,232,085 2,986,592
Liabilities recognized during the year (Note 5(b)) 3,714,521 463,792
Finance charges on lease liabilities (Note 31) 288,515 97,723
Asset acquisition (Note 37) 635,153 -
Principal payments made (764,980) (494,914)
Interest paid (288,515) (97,723)
Effect of foreign currency translation (21,593) (5,559)
Derecognition and other adjustments (5,003) (717,826)
As at 31 December 5,790,183 2,232,085

QatarEnergy

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2022 QR �000

23. Deferred income

2022 2021

Deferred income  1,112,781 1,147,101

Classified as below:

Current liabilities 51,581 51,406
Non-current liabilities 1,061,200 1,095,695

1,112,781 1,147,101

24. Other non-current liabilities

2022 2021

Decommissioning provision (Note a) 3,053,536 1,905,915
Deferred tax liability (Note b) 252,383 211,619
Other liabilities 280,466 1,820

3,586,385 2,119,354

a. Decommissioning provision

Movement of the decommissioning provision during the year was as follows:
2022 2021

As at 1 January 1,905,915 1,832,989
Additions during the year 1,129,562 20,495
Unwinding of discount (Note 31) 73,431 66,173
Asset acquisition (Note 37) 29,203 -
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 3,015 (13,742)
Payment during the year (40,833) -
Change in estimate charged to profit or loss (18,351) -
Change in estimate adjusted in property, plant and equipment (28,406) -
As at 31 December 3,053,536 1,905,915

b. Deferred tax liability

Deferred tax liability mainly represents taxable temporary differences on account of difference in the method
of depreciation of assets for tax and accounting purposes (Note 32).

25. Accounts payables and accruals

2022 2021

Trade creditors (Note a) 6,939,998 5,702,171
Accrued liabilities 2,678,645 1,442,721
Advance from customers 218,670 94,801
Financial guarantees (Note b) 400,000 400,000
Due to related parties (Note 16(c)) 7,757,516 6,571,983
Foreign currency swap (Note 20(b)) - 1,267,840
Derivative financial liabilities (Note 14(d)) 134,858 1,045,281
Contract liabilities 76,244 64,271
Payable to reinsurers 278,083 204,597
Taxes payable 196,826 5,618
Earn-out liability (Note c) 277,736 -
Other payables  2,767,517 3,930,894

21,726,093 20,730,177

140

QatarEnergy

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2022 QR �000

25. Accounts payables and accruals (continued)

a. Trade creditors include balances owed to suppliers relating to goods received and services incurred as
at the reporting date wherein invoices were not yet received.

b. This represents the provisions on financial guarantees given to lenders of one of the Group�s associates.
As per the terms of the financial guarantee agreement, the maximum exposure of the Group is QR 489
million (2021: QR 489 million) upon which QR 400 million (2021: QR 400 million) is recognised as a
liability.

c. This refers to the earn-out payment obligation with Petrobras related to joint operation acquisition